

No. 10-355

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PELLA CORPORATION AND PELLA WINDOWS AND  
DOORS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LEONARD E. SALTZMAN, KENT EUBANK, THOMAS RIVA,  
AND WILLIAM AND NANCY EHORN,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN R. KOUROS

*Executive Director*

*DRI—The Voice of the  
Defense Bar*

*55 West Monroe Street  
Suite 2000*

*Chicago, IL 60603*

*(312) 795-1101*

EVAN M. TAGER

*Counsel of Record*

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

KEVIN RANLETT

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*etager@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Under The Interpretation Of Rule 23 Adopted Below, Virtually All Class Ac- tions Would Be Certifiable .....	7
B. Freewheeling Certification Of “Issue Classes” Invites A Flood Of Vexatious Litigation. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	3, 7, 16
<i>Andrews v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	11, 12
<i>Bolin v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 8, 11
<i>Christ v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	17
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	15
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	4
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	15
<i>McKenna v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , 475 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	15, 16
<i>Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-a-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	11
<i>Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Valentino v. Carter Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, PUB. L. NO. 104-67, 109 STAT. 737 (1995).....	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	2, 10
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(B).....	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2).....	17
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(4)(A).....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991) .....	12
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002).....	12
Elizabeth J. Cabraser <i>et al.</i> , <i>New Issues and Key Rulings in the Certification, Trial, Set- tlement, and Appeal of Class Actions</i> (ABA CCLE Nat'l Inst. Oct. 19, 2001).....	3
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Action Accountabili- ty: Reconciling Exit, Voice, and Loyalty in Representative Litigation</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 370 (2000) .....	13
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Regulation of Entrepreneurial Litigation: Balancing Fairness and Efficiency in the Large Class Action</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 877 (1987).....	14
<i>Developments in the Law—The Paths of Civil Litigation: IV. Class Action Reform: An Assessment of Recent Judicial Decisions and Legislative Initiatives</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1806 (2000). .....	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f), 1998 advisory committee's note.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW (1973) .....	11
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995).....	14
James A. Henderson, Jr., Comment, <i>Settlement Class Actions and the Limits of Adjudication</i> , 80 CORNELL L. REV. 1014 (1995).....	13
Laura J. Hines, <i>Challenging the Issue Class Action End-Run</i> , 52 EMORY L.J. 709 (2003).....	4
Jonathan R. Macey & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>The Plaintiffs' Attorney's Role in Class Action and Derivative Litigation: Economic Analysis and Recommendations for Reform</i> , 58 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1991).....	14
1 JOSEPH M. McLAUGHLIN, McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS CERTIFICATION (6th ed. Supp. 2009).....	8
Martin H. Redish, <i>Class Actions and the Democratic Difficulty: Rethinking the Intersection of Private Litigation and Public Goals</i> , 2003 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 71 .....	14
Jon Romberg, <i>Half a Loaf Is Predominant and Superior to None: Class Certification of Particular Issues Under Rule 23(c)(4)(A)</i> , 2002 UTAH L. REV. 249.....	4, 6
1 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN <i>ET AL.</i> , NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. Supp. 2010) .....	8
2 WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN <i>ET AL.</i> , NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. Supp. 2010) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Michael E. Solimine & Christopher O. Hines, <i>Deciding to Decide: Class Action            Certification and Interlocutory Review by            the United States Courts of Appeals Under            Rule 23(f)</i> , 41 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1531 (2000) .....	12
Neil Weinberg, <i>Shakedown Street</i> , Forbes.com, Feb. 11, 2008, at <a href="http://www.forbes.com/2008/02/11/lerach-milberg-weiss-biz-cz_nw_0211lerach.html">http://www.forbes.com/            2008/02/11/lerach-milberg-weiss-biz-cz_nw_            0211lerach.html</a> .....	14
Thomas Willging <i>et al.</i> , <i>Empirical Study of            Class Actions in Four Federal District            Courts: Final Report to the Advisory            Committee on Civil Rules</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 1996), available at <a href="http://ftp.resource.org/courts.gov/fjc/rule23.pdf">http://            ftp.resource.org/courts.gov/fjc/rule23.pdf</a> .....	12
7A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT <i>ET AL.</i> , FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. Supp. 2010) .....	8
7AA CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, <i>ET AL.</i> , FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. Supp. 2010) .....	10
